EAGLE BANCORP INC Form 8-K March 08, 2010

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

## FORM 8-K

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 8. 2010

# Eagle Bancorp, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

**0-25923** (Commission file number)

**52-2061461** (IRS Employer Number)

**7815 Woodmont Avenue, Bethesda, Maryland 20814** (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: 301.986.1800

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (See General Instruction A.2. below):

0	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
o	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
o	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
o	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01.	Other Events
analysts during w	rch 8, 2010, representatives of Eagle Bancorp, Inc. will hold meetings with, and make presentations to, investors and/or hich they will present a review of the Company s financial results, business strategies and trends in the Company s market. Sit 99.1 to this report is a series of slides reflecting financial information about the Company that will be presented in such
Securities Exchan reference in any fi	n this Form 8-K, including exhibit 99.1 attached hereto, shall not be deemed to be filed for purposes of Section 18 of the age Act of 1934 (the Exchange Act ), or otherwise subject to the liability of such section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by iling of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Exchange Act, regardless of any general incorporation language ess expressly incorporated by specific reference in such filing.
Item 9.01	Financial Statements and Exhibits
(a) Financial Stat	rements of Business Acquired. Not applicable.
(b) Pro Forma Fin	nancial Information. Not applicable.
(c) Shell Compar	ny Transactions. Not applicable.
(d) Exhibits.	
99.1	Investor Presentation March 2010
	2

Signatures							
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.							
EAGLE BANCORP, INC.							
	Ву:	/s/ Ronald D. Paul Ronald D. Paul, President, Chief Executive Officer					
Dated: March 8, 2010							
	3						
EPORTING PERSON							
00							

```
CUSIP No. 29014R103
 NAME OF REPORTING PERSON:
1
 LSP V Management B.V.
 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP
2
 (a) " (b) "
 SEC USE ONLY
3
 SOURCE OF FUNDS
4
 00
 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2"
5
 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
6
 The Netherlands
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING
                                                              SOLE VOTING POWER
PERSON
                                                            7
WITH
                                                              0
                                                              SHARED VOTING POWER
                                                            8
                                                              2,653,673
                                                              SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
                                                            9
                                                            10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE
                                                              POWER
```

2,653,673
AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

11
2,653,673
CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES "

12
PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

13
9.61%
TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

14
OO

#### Item 1. Security and Issuer.

The name of the issuer is Eloxx Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Issuer"), which has its principal executive offices at 950 Winter Street, Waltham, MA 02451. This statement relates to the Issuer's class of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share ("Common Stock").

#### Item 2. Identity and Background.

This statement is being filed on behalf of LSP V Coöperatieve U.A. ("LSP V") and LSP V Management B.V. (each a "Reporting Person" and, collectively, the "Reporting Persons").

Each of the Reporting Persons is organized under the laws of the Netherlands. The business address of each of the Reporting Persons is c/o LSP, Johannes Vermeerplein 9, 1071 DV Amsterdam, the Netherlands.

The Reporting Persons are principally engaged in the business of investments in securities.

The managing directors of LSP V Management B.V. are Martijn Kleijwegt, Rene Kuijten and Joachim Rothe (collectively, the "Related Persons"). Messrs. Kleijwegt and Kuijten are citizens of the Netherlands, and Mr. Rothe is a citizen of Germany. The business address of each of the Related Persons is c/o LSP, Johannes Vermeerplein 9, 1071 DV Amsterdam, the Netherlands. The current principal occupation of each of the Related Persons is Partner and Managing Director of Life Sciences Partners.

During the last five years, none of the Reporting Persons or Related Persons (i) has been convicted in any criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and similar misdemeanors) or (ii) was a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction which as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

#### Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

On August 2, 2017 LSP V and Eloxx Pharmaceuticals Ltd., a privately-held Israeli company ("Eloxx Ltd."), entered into a share purchase agreement ("the Share Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which LSP V purchased certain securities

from Eloxx Ltd. for aggregate consideration of \$8,000,000. LSP V obtained the funds for this transaction through a capital contribution from its members, which in turn obtained such funds from capital contributions from their shareholders and/or partners. Pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement, half of the amount was invested in Eloxx Ltd. on August 2, 2017 and the remainder was invested in Eloxx Ltd. immediately prior to the consummation of the merger transaction described below. The summary of the Share Purchase Agreement contained in this Item 3 is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Share Purchase Agreement, which is filed as an exhibit hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

On December 19, 2017, the Issuer acquired Eloxx Ltd. through a reverse merger of Eloxx Ltd. with and into the Issuer's wholly-owned subsidiary, Sevion Sub Ltd., with Eloxx Ltd. surviving the reverse merger as the Issuer's wholly-owned subsidiary (the "Merger"). In connection with the Merger, the Eloxx Ltd. securities held by LSP V were converted into 2,653,673 shares of Common Stock for no additional consideration.

#### Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

#### Lock-Up Agreement

On November 29, 2017, LSP V and the Issuer entered in to a letter agreement (the "Lock-Up Agreement") pursuant to which LSP V agreed, without the prior written consent of the Issuer and subject to limited exceptions, not to sell or transfer any shares of Common Stock, or securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock, for a period of 12 months after December 19, 2017.

The foregoing description of the Lock-Up Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of such agreement, which is filed as an exhibit to this 13D and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### General

The Reporting Persons acquired beneficial ownership of the Common Stock referred to in Item 5 for investment purposes. The Reporting Persons intend to review their investments in the Issuer on a continuing basis. Depending on various factors and subject to the obligations described herein, including, without limitation, the Issuer's financial position and strategic direction, actions taken by the board of directors, price levels of shares of Common Stock, other investment opportunities available to the Reporting Persons, market conditions and general economic and industry conditions, The Reporting Persons may, at any time and from time to time, acquire additional securities of the Issuer, or retain or sell all or a portion of the securities then held, in the open market or in privately negotiated transactions.

In addition, the Reporting Persons or their designee to the Issuer's board of directors may engage in discussions with management, the board of directors, and shareholders of the Issuer and other relevant parties or encourage such persons to consider or explore extraordinary corporate transactions, such as: a merger; sales or acquisitions of assets or businesses; changes to the capitalization or dividend policy of the Issuer; or other material changes to the Issuer's business or corporate structure.

Other than as described above, none of the Reporting Persons currently has any plans or proposals that relate to, or would result in, any of the matters listed in Items 4(a)–(j) of Schedule 13D, although, depending on the factors discussed herein, the Reporting Persons may change their purpose or formulate different plans or proposals with respect thereto at any time.

#### Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

(a) - (b)

The following sets forth the aggregate number and percentage of shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by each of the Reporting Persons, as well as the number of shares of Common Stock as to which each Reporting Person has the sole power to vote or to direct the vote, shared power to vote or to direct the vote, sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition, or shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of as of the date hereof.

Reporting Person	Amount	Percent	Sole power to	Shared power	Sole power to	Shared power
	beneficially	of class	vote or direct	to vote or	dispose or to	to
	owned		the vote	direct the vote	direct the	dispose or to
					disposition of	direct the

LSP V Coöperatieve U.A. LSP V Management B.V.	2,653,673 2,653,673	9.61 9.61	% %	0 0	2,653,673 2,653,673	0 0	disposition of 2,653,673 2,653,673
LSP V is the record holder of 2,653,673 shares of Common Stock. LSP V Management B.V. is the sole director of LSP V. The managing directors of LSP V Management B.V. are Martijn Kleijwegt, Rene Kuijten and Joachim Rothe. As such, LSP V Management B.V., Martijn Kleijwegt, Rene Kuijten and Joachim Rothe may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock held of record by LSP V.							
Except as set forth in this Item 5(a)-(b), each of the persons named in this Item 5(a)-(b) disclaims beneficial ownership of any shares of Common Stock owned beneficially or of record by any other person named in this Item 5(a)-(b).							
(c) Except for the acquisition of the shares of Common Stock in the Merger, none of the Reporting Persons or Related Persons has effected any transactions in the Common Stock during the past 60 days.							
(d) None.							
(e) Not Applicable.							
Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.							
Item 3 above summarizes or reference. A copy of the Sh	•				•		•

Item 4 above summarizes certain provisions of the Lock-Up Agreement and is incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the Lock-Up Agreement is attached as an exhibit to this Schedule 13D, and is incorporated herein by

herein by reference.

reference.

Except as set forth herein, none of the Reporting Persons or Related Persons has any contracts, arrangements, understandings or relationships (legal or otherwise) with any person with respect to any securities of the Issuer, including, but not limited to, any contracts, arrangements, understandings or relationships concerning the transfer or voting of such securities, finder's fees, joint ventures, loan or option arrangements, puts or calls, guarantees of profits, division of profits or losses, or the giving or withholding of proxies.

#### Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits.

### **Exhibit Description**

- 1. Joint Filing Agreement as required by Rule 13d-1(k)(1) under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
- 2. Share Purchase Agreement, dated August 2, 2017, by and between LSP V Coöperatieve U.A. and Eloxx Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
- Lock-Up Agreement, dated November 20, 2017, by and between LSP V Coöperatieve U.A. and Sevion Therapeutics Inc.

#### **SIGNATURE**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of its knowledge and belief, the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: December 29, 2017

LSP V Coöperatieve U.A.

By: /s/ Martijn Kleijwegt and R.R. Kuijte Name: Martijn Kleijwegt and R.R. Kuijte

Title: Directors

LSP V Management B.V.

By: /s/ Martijn Kleijwegt and R.R. Kuijte Name: Martijn Kleijwegt and R.R. Kuijte

Title: Directors